representation of interest rate sensitivity, they are based on our derivative portfolio exposures at a point in time and may not be representative
of future market results. These exposures will change as a result of ongoing derivative transactions.

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that we will incur economic losses due to adverse fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.
This risk arises from foreign currency-denominated funding agreements issued to nonqualified institutional investors in the international
market and foreign currency-denominated fixed maturities and our international operations.

We estimate that as of September 30, 2010, a 10% immediate unfavorable change in each of the foreign currency exchange rates to

which we are exposed would result in no material change to the net fair value of our foreign currency denominated instruments identified above
because we effectively hedge foreign currency denominated instruments to minimize exchange rate impacts, which is consistent with our
estimate as of December 31, 2009. However, fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates do affect the translation of operating earnings and
equity of our international operations into our consolidated financial statements.

113

   September 30, 2010

   Fair value (no accrued interest)

   Notional amount

Weighted average
term (years) (1)

-100 basis point

change
   No change

+100 basis point

change

   ($ in millions)

Interest rate swaps
   $ 19,549.1

   5.69
   $ (488.7 )  $ (383.0 )  $ (284.2 )

Interest rate collars
   500.0

   12.41
   35.1

   14.1
   (0.3 )

Swaptions
   68.5

   1.42
   —

   —
   0.1

Futures (2)

   0.1
   0.26

   —
   —

   —

Total
   $ 20,117.7

   $ (453.6 )  $ (368.9 )  $ (284.4 )

Table of Contents

For our International Asset Management and Accumulation segment, we estimate that a 10% immediate unfavorable change in each
of the foreign currency exchange rates to which we were exposed would have resulted in a $153.7 million, or 10%, reduction in the total equity
excluding noncontrolling interests of our international operations as of September 30, 2010, as compared to an estimated $135.7 million, or
10%, reduction as of December 31, 2009. We estimate that a 10% unfavorable change in the average foreign currency exchange rates to which
we were exposed through our international operations would have resulted in a $3.6 million, or 11%, reduction in the quarterly operating